T/MM/mm \*

Decision 89-06-009 June 7, 1989

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of SACRAMENTO METRO ) SHUTTLE, for authority to adjusts ) its rates.

Application 88-09-053 (Filed September 26, 1988)

#### ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Gary L. Claire, doing business as Sacramento Metro Shuttle, a passenger stage carrier providing service between certain points in Sacramento County and Sacramento Metropolitan Airport, filed this application for authority to increase its fares.

On October 4, 1988, a letter was sent to applicant to file an amendment to include certain operating and fixed costs. On February 24, 1988 staff wrote another letter stating, "If you elect not to submit an amended application by March 6, 1989 we will take the initiative by recommending to the Commission to dismiss your Application."

Applicant has not responded.

Finding of Fact

Applicant has not provided the necessary operating and fixed costs.

### Conclusion of Law

A.88-09-053 should be dismissed without prejudice.

- 1 -

A.88-09-053 T/MM/mm\*

#### <u>ORDER</u>

IT IS ORDERED that A.88-09-053, filed by Gary L. Claire, doing business as Sacramento Metro Shuttle, is dismissed without prejudice.

This order is effective today.

Dated June 7, 1989, at San Francisco, California.

G. MITCHELL WILK President STANLEY W. HULETT JOHN B. OHANIAN PATRICIA M. ECKERT Commissioners

Commissioner Frederick R. Duda, being necessarily absent, did not participate.

> I CERTIFY THAT THIS DECISION WAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVE COMMISSIONERS TODAY.

Victor Woisser, Executive Director

ЛB

- 2 -

JUN 7 1989 Decision BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE FORNIA Application of SACRAMENTO METRO SHUTTLE, for authority to adjusts ) 09-053 its rates. Filed September 26, 1988)

# ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Gary L. Claire, doing by Siness as Sacramento Metro Shuttle, a passenger stage carrier providing service between certain points in Sacramento Gounty and Sacramento Metropolitan Airport, filed this application for authority to increase its fares.

On October 4, 1988, a letter was sent to applicant to file an amendment to include certain operating and fixed costs. On February 24, 1988 staff wrote another letter that "If you elect not to submit an amended application by March 6, 1989 we will take the initiative by recommending to the Commission to dismiss your Application."

Applicant has not responded.

89 06 009

# Finding of Fact

Applicant has not provided the necessary operating and fixed costs.

Conclusion of Law

A.88-09-053 should be dismissed without prejudice.

A-88-09-053 T/MM/mm

## ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that A.88-09-053, filed by Gary L. Claire, doing business as Sacramento Metro Shuttle, is dismissed without prejudice.

> This order is effective today. Dated JUN 71989, at San Francisco, California.

G. MITCHELL WILK President SZANLEY W. HULETT JOHN B. OHANIAN PATRICIA M. ECKERT Commissioners

Commissioner Frederick R. Duda, being necessarily absent, did not participate.

 $\epsilon_{ij}^{(n)}$ 

- 22